

Nos. 19-70092, -70244, -70279

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 501, AFL-CIO,

Petitioner, Respondent, and Intervenor,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent and Petitioner,

v.

NP SUNSET LLC, DBA SUNSET STATION HOTEL CASINO,

Intervenor, Petitioner, and Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Decision and Order of National Labor Relations Board
Case No. 367 N.L.R.B. No. 62, Case 28-CA-225263

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYER NP SUNSET LLC
D/B/A SUNSET STATION HOTEL CASINO**

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-2643
Facsimile: (619) 764-6643

HARRIET LIPKIN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 799-4250
Facsimile: (202) 799-5250

Attorneys for Intervenor, Petitioner, and Respondent
NP Sunset LLC d/b/a Sunset Station Hotel Casino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE SLOT TECHNICIANS ARE STATUTORY GUARDS	2
A. The Board’s Narrow Definition of “Guard” is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Act	2
B. The Board Committed the Same Analytical Errors as in <i>Bellagio</i>	4
C. The Board’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Bellagio</i> are Unpersuasive	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 128 (1999)	passim
<i>BPS Guard Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 519 (8th Cir. 1991)	2, 3
<i>Broadway Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 215 N.L.R.B. 46 (1974)	9
<i>Local 851, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>McDonnell Aircraft Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1987)	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>MGM Grand Hotel</i> , 274 N.L.R.B. 139 (1985)	3, 4
<i>Wright Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 255 N.L.R.B. 1319 (1980)	4, 9
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3).....	1, 2
NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 463.140, 436.336, 436.337, 436.362	8
